“ IPCEagle

OPERATIONS MANUAL
& PARTS LIST

BX2
Fastracts Extractor

IPC Eagle « 3650 Dodd Rd, Eagan MN 55123 « 800.486.2775  www.ipceagle.com



BEFORE OPERATING THE MACHINE

Read the manual carefully and completely before attempting to operate the unit. This manual has important
information for the use and safe operation of the machine. Keep this manual handy at all times. This
machine will assure years of satisfactory service if operated and maintained according to recommendations
in this manual. If additional information is needed, please contact your local distributor or write to:

IPC Eagle
3650 Dodd Rd
Eagan, MN 55123

WARNING

* The machine was designed for use on carpet, floor and upholstery extraction applications as per

instructions and recommendations written in this manual. Any deviation from its proper use or
purpose and the consequential damage that may occur is the sole responsibility of the end user.

» Disconnect the power cord from outlet before servicing. Do not leave machine connected to an
electrical outlet when unattended.

* Do not immerse or use this machine in standing water. Such use may cause electric shock.

* This equipment is not designed to handle or use combustible/volatile substances such as gasoline or
kerosene, in, on, or near the machine. The use of such materials will cause an extreme hazardous
condition.

*  When using an extension cord, use only a 3 conductor grounding cord - 14 ga. wire or heavier.
» To avoid electric shock, do not expose the unit to rain - store it indoors only.

* Do not use the machine for dry vacuuming.

* Use defoamer at all times to prevent damage to the vacuum motor(s).

* Do not use water in excess of 170°F (76°C).

* To prevent seal damage and chemical build-up to the pump system, run clean water through the
solution lines after each day’s use.

* Use only commercially available carpet cleaning solutions and defoamer intended for use with

machines of this type. Do not use dyes, bleaches, ammonia or other additives. The use of
powdered cleaning solution if not diluted properly may result in damage to the pump. If
powdered chemicals are used, premix in a separate container before placing in the solution tank.

* Do not expose machine to freezing temperatures.
* All repairs must be done by an authorized Eagle Power repair station.

* Do not use replacement parts other than those specified on the parts list.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE ABOVE WARNING INSTRUCTIONS WILL VOID THE
WARRANTY

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS |

The 120 V. A/C and the 220 V. A/C models have been oulffitted with the appropriate Il — o 8
grounded connectors. Make sure the machine is connected to a grounded outlet . s DU “”T*}-. i
having the same configuration as the grounded plug. No adapter should be used | | . | L,

with this machine. Any modification to the connectors will void the warranty. i P eSS



PREPARING THE MACHINE

1. Unfasten the two latches which hold the recovery tank to the solution tank.
Lift recovery tank off solution tank.

Pour clean solution into the solution tank.

Replace the recovery tank onto the solution tank and fasten the two latches.
Plug power cord into a grounded power outlet.

Connect vacuum and solution hoses to the Fastracts BX2.

Previously shampooed carpets ... (see book for balance)

ook wd

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS - CARPET TOOL

1. Turn on the vacuum and solution switches. Slowly pull the tool towards you with the solution
valve trigger engaged. Do not overwet carpet! Make overlapping passes to prevent streaking.

2. When you run out of solution, turn off the switches. Disconnect vacuum hose from recovery tank.
Unfasten latches and lift recovery tank off solution tank. Drain recovery tank completely and flush it
several times with clean water to remove all dirt and prevent odor build-up.

3. When the job is completed, turn the switches off, disconnect the vacuum and solution hoses from the
carpet tool and the machine. Drain the recovery tank as before. Tip solution tank upside down over a
sink to drain the unused cleaning solution.

CLEANING UPHOLSTERY

Cleaning upholstery with success requires a good knowledge of the type of fabric to be worked on. Look
for the cleaning instruction label sewn on the underside of the furniture for the recommended method of
cleaning the fabric. If it calls for dry cleaning, do not attempt to clean with the wet extraction method.
Otherwise, damage to the fabric could occur. Extraction works perfectly on most synthetic fabrics
including synthetic velvets.

Before proceeding, test the fabric for colorfastness. Apply a small amount of ready-to-use cleaning
solution on the fabric in an inconspicuous spot. Wait for 2 to 3 minutes and rub the area with a white terry
cloth towel. If no color comes off the towel, the fabric should be safe to clean. If a little color comes off,
there is some risk of colors running when you clean. It may be possible to stabilize colors by cleaning with
an acidic rinse.

1. Prepare the machine in the same manner (see preparing the machine).

2. Clean with the upholstery tool using as little solution as possible. Make overlapping passes to prevent
streaking. Go over the area you just cleaned without depressing the lever (vacuum only) and gauge
the amount of moisture extracted through the plastic tool for dryness. On heavily soiled areas like arm
rests, pre-treat with a recommended pre-spray and /or hold the upholstery tool a few inches above the
fabric and press lever to spray on the solution before making a pass.

DAILY MAINTENANCE

1. Always keep the machine clean inside and out.

2. Pour 1 quart of clean hot water in the solution tank. Turn the pump on and flush the entire system
through the wand nozzles for about a minute to prevent alkaline build-up.

3. Remove dirt and lint build-up inside the circular filter screen located between the recovery and solution
tanks. Lint should be cleaned off so that air flow is not impeded.

4. Check the solution tank strainers in the solution tank. If lint has accumulated on the screens, remove
and rinse them in clear running water.



PERIODIC MAINTENANCE

All Eagle Power machines are engineered and built to require a minimum of maintenance. But like any
machine, it does require some care to keep it in optimum working condition. Careful attention to these
maintenance instructions will give you maximum operating performance and will increase the life expectancy
of your machine.

* Solution Lines and Fittings. Flush the machine at least once a month with a solution of 1 part water
with 3 parts white vinegar in order to neutralize the alkaline residue left by the cleaning solution.

* Quick connect coupler. Spray with INOX or lubricant to prevent coupler from sticking.

* Solution pump. The same above procedure used on solution line and fittings applies to the pump.

TROUBLESHOOTING

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Problem Possible Cause

No electrical power. . Defective power cord.
. House or building circuit breaker tripped.

Switch is turned on.

Power is intermittent to
all motor(s)

. Faulty electrical cable.

. Defective switches.
. Loose terminal or discolored terminal connections.

WN = |IN -

VACUUM SYSTEM

No Vacuum or Low Vacuum . Vacuum filter between tanks is clogged.

. Vacuum hose is not tight onto recovery tank inlet tube.

. Recovery tank is not firmly clamped down onto solution tank.

. Vacum gasket located between the recovery and solution tanks

is worn or damaged.

A ODN -

SOLUTION SYSTEM

—

Pump motor on, no . Clogged spray tips.
spray thru spray tips . Clogged solution intake filter screens.
. Plugged quick disconnect coupler.

w N

Uneven or weak spray
from tips.

. Clogged or dirty spray tips.

. Accumulated dirt on solution intake filter screens.

. Accumulation of debris inside pump and plumbing.
. Worn nozzles.

A OODN -




Fastracts BX2 PARTS DIAGRAM



ITEM #

0 N O O b~ WN -

_ A a O
N = O

12A
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Fastracts BX2 PARTS LIST

PART #
F11695-G

F11694-G
C00314-1
C00233
F11696-G
D11692
C00310-12
E11044
E11045
D11043
B10719
B00188
B00214-2
B11199
C00310-38
C11529
D11699
E11722
B02214
F11711
C00293
C02291
C00254
C00238
G00537
JO0596
J00651
A00166
C00252
C11701

DESCRIPTION
HANDLE, BLUE

CORD WRAP

HEX BOLT, 1/4-20 X |

WASHER, 1/4" FLAT
RECOVERY TANK

LATCH W/STRIKER

SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2"

GASKET, 2.25 OD

FOAM DISC, 1.5 OD 1/2 THICK
FILTER SCREEN

POWER CORD 16/3,20', BLACK
ROCKER SWITCH, BLACK
COVER, SWITCH

STRAIN RELIEF

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8"

SCREW, 10-32 X 3/8"

SWITCH PLATE

GASKET, VENT PLATE

STRAIN RELIEF NUT

VAC DUCT

SCREW, #8 X 1/2" PAN BLACK
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 2 1/2"

1/4" LOCKWASHER

WASHER, 1/4" FLAT

VACUUM MOTOR, 82", 5.7" REVERSE
SOLUTION HOSE, 1/4" BRAIDED
SCREW CLAMP 1/4 5/8

90° ELBOW, 1 /8 FP X 1/4 B
WASHER, 3/8 X 13/16

BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2, ZINC

QTY

N N = D W 2~ W W W Ol m a a a NN 0O /D e a a DN 22 DDODDND A A

FT



Fastracts BX2 PARTS LIST

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION

30 G11688 WHEEL, 6"

31 E10521 GASKET, VACUUM MOTOR

32 C11702 HEX NUT, 3/8 16

33 A00130 90° ELBOW, 1 /8 MP X1 /4B

34 D11684 INLET FILTER

35 A00152 TEE, 1/8 MP X 1/8 FP X 1/8 FP

36 A00139 1/4 MP X 1/4 BARB, BRASS

37 C00232 WASHER, 1/2" FLAT

38 A00121 1/4 MP X 1/4 FP BRASS

39 A00104 QUICK DISCONNECT, 1/4 MALE

40 K11703 SPACER, 1/4-20 X 1 /2 OD X 1 3/4 LONG
41 C03251 WASHER, 3/6" ID, BACKUP, .490 OD

42 C90007-1 SCREW, 10-32 X 1" PHIL TRUSS HEAD, SS
43 F11698-B MOTOR BASE

44 J00656 HOSE CLAMP, 11/2"

45 J00618-1 VACUUM HOSE, 1 1/2", WIRE REINFORCED
46 G11689 PUMP OSCILLATING

47 C00278 NYLON LOCKNUT, 10-32

48 E11691 PUMP BRACKET

49 A00134 90° ELBOW, 1 /8 MP X 1 /4 B

50 C11724 3/8-16, WELD NUT

QTY.

N NN =~ =2 =2 N 2NN PO 22022 NDNDNdDNDN-~2Dd



“  IPCEagle

Warranty Policy

Limited Warranty
Eagle Power Products (EPP) warrants new cleaning equipment against defects in material and
workmanship under normal use and service to the original purchaser as detailed below.

10 Years
Subject to the conditions stated below, EPP warrants polyethylene tanks and housings to be
free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of ten years.

3 Years

Subject to the conditions stated below, EPP warrants all automatic scrubber components to
be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a 3-year period. Parts replaced or
repaired are warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period.

1 Year

Subject to the conditions stated below, EPP warrants all other cleaning equipment
components to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a 1-year period. Parts
replaced or repaired are warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period.
Batteries are prorated for one year.

EPP will furnish and charge for replacement parts, including transportation, to the original
owner through an EPP authorized service center. If the part is returned within 30 days and is
found defective, the owner will be credited for the cost of the replacement part including
shipping and handling.

Labor charges are covered for one year from the date of purchase if provided by an authorized
EPP service center. Travel is covered for 90 days for battery operated equipment only.

Wear items exempt from warranty include belts, carbon brushes, power cords, wheels, pad
drivers, clutch plates, brushes, pads, handle grips, filters, screens, throttle cables, and squeegees.

This warranty shall not apply to failures caused by misuse or abuse, improper
maintenance as stated in the operation manuals, use of unauthorized repair parts, repairs
by other than an EPP authorized service center, and damage in transit.

EPP disclaims and denies any liability for any direct, indirect, special incidental or consequential damage
which may be suffered as a result of sale, delivery, servicing, use, loss of any product, downtime, labor,

freight, or other charges not expressly included herein.

Date Purchased:
Model Number:

Serial Number:

Please be sure to record this information. This information will be necessary for future warranty claims.

IPC Eagle Products Sales and Service Provided by:

3650 Dodd Rd, Eagan, MN 55123

651.686.5399 Fax 651.686.5695
www.ipceagle.com




